
AMENDMENT No. 1 
TO 

AGREEMENT TO FURNISH MATERIAL AND SERVICE 
TO THE 

METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRIC'l1 

FOR ASSISTANCE IN METRO'S 
YARD DEBRIS COLLECTION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM 

This Agreement amends the Material and Service 

Agreement between the METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT (METRO) 

and the CITY OF PORTLAND (CONTRACTOR); Contract No, 81-9-

857 SW, dated August, 1981. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the revised Scope of 

Work as described and attached hereto as Attachment A. 

2. CONTRACTOR shall complete all services that are speci­

fically to be furnished under the original agreement 

and this Amendment no later than June 30, 1982. 

3, CONTRACTOR shall prepare billings which relate directly 

to major tasks as described in the original Scope of 

Work and Attachment B. 

4. This Amendment extends the August 28, 1981 Agreement 

between METRO and the CONTRACTOR to cover work described 

in Attachment A. 



5. METRO shall compensate the CONTRACTOR for services 

performed and materials delivered as amended in 

paragraph 1 of this Amendment; however, the maximum 

amount for work completed in accordance with the 

original Agreement and paragraph 1 will not be exceeded 

unless specifically authorized in writing by METRO. 

The maximum sum for work completed in accordance 

with the original Agreement and paragraph 1 shall not 

exceed SIX THOUSAND AND NO/l00THS ($6,000) DOLLARS 

which sum includes all reirnbu:rsable expenses. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto subscribe 

below: 

CONTRACTOR: 

By _____________ _ 

Date -------------

GR:pp 
(4152B/261) 



Attachment "A" 

SCOPE. OF WORK 

The City proposes to assist neighborhoods in organizing and conducting 12 
cleanups in the Spring of 1982. Cleanups may be set up as either general 
cleanups or as vegetative yard debris-only cleanups. The type of cleanup 
wlll be chosen by the spon'sorlng neighborhoods. General cleanups wUl be 
set up to separate vegetative yard debris from other collected material. 

Drop boxes will be used to colJect material at one central site within a 
neighborhood. Promotion of cleanups will be through door-to-door dellvery 
of flyers by neighborhood volunteers. Curbside collection may be made 
available through neighborhood volunteers for senior and handicapped 
residents unable to bring their material to the central site. 

Collection sites will be staffed so that vegetative yard debris is not 
contaminated by other waste. All collected vegetative yard debris wHJ be 
disposed of at a METRO-sponsored processing site. 

Cleanups will be conducted on Saturdays only. Selection of cleanup dates 
will be by participating neighborhoods. Two cleanups may occur on the 
same date only if one occurs ln a neighborhood which has successfully 
conducted a cleanup in the previous year. 

Ten general cleanups w111 be conducted as provided by the City's ongoing 
cleanup program. METRO's assistance for these cleanups will be to offset 
the additional costs of separating vegetative yard debris from other 
collected material. Costs of two additional cleanups wlll be paid by 
METRO. These two may be either general or yard debris-only cleanups; 
preference will be given to neighborhoods requesting yard debrls-onJy 
cleanups. 

The Bureau of Buildings will send a letter to the Chairperson of each 
neighborhood association outlining the organization and requirements of 
cleanups and inviting them to request assistance in sponsoring a Spring 
cleanup. The Jetter will explain that a neighborhood may choose to do 
either a vegetative yard debris-only cleanup or a general cleanup. 

Neighborhoods will be asked to submit requests no later than February 12, 
1982, so that selection of participants and cleanup dates may begin. The 
Bureau of Buildings will notify METRO by March l, ! 982, as to which 
neighborhoods will sponsor cleanups, probable dates cleanups will be held, 
and what type of cleanups have been requested. 

lSB:db 
12/ 18/81 



Attachment "B'' 

METHOD OP PAYMENT 

Based on costs resulting from work performed by the City of Portland in 
accordance with Attachment "A", . SCOPE OF .WORK, METRO wHl 
reimburse the City of Portland an arr,04nt pot to exceed six thousand 
(6,000) dollars. 

lSB 
12/18/81 



t r:::' >9~•/4 
ORDINANCE NO. : .")<,;, 1 · · 

An Ordinance authorizing an amendment of contract 19709 between the 
City and METRO for yard trimming collection program, decreasing 
appropriations in the Federal Grnnts and General Funds from 
$18,830 to $6,000; and declaring an emergency. 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Ordinance 151974 passed by the Council July 15, 1981 
authorized a contract, Number 19709 between the City 
of Portland and the Metropolitan Service District 
(METRO) to collect separated yard trimmings as a part 
of a grant study received by METRO. 

2. The Neighborhood Division of the Bureau of Buildings 
and METRO have agreed on a revised scope of work as 
set out in Attachment A. 

3. The cleanups will begin in the Spring of 1982 rather 
than the Fall of 1981 which is the reason for the 
reduction in the contract amount. 

4. No local match is required. Indirect project cost is 
reduced from $730 to $240 and has already been charged 
to the project. 

5. It is important that this Ordinance be passed immediately 
so the revised scope of work (Attachment A) may be 
implemented for Spring yard cleanups. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner of Public Utilities and the Auditor 
are authorized to execute this amendment to Contract 
#19709 between the City and METRO which changes the scope 
of work per Attachment A as attached to Amendment I and 
decreasing the contract amount from $18,830 to $6,000. 

b. All the provisions of Contract number 19709 shall remain 
in force and effect. 

Page No. l 



ORDINANCE No. 

d. The Budget is amended as follows: 

Federal/State Grant Fund 

Resources 
Federal/State Grant 

Requirements 
Transfer to Other Fund - General 

General Fund 

Resources 
Transfer from Other Funds -
Federal/State Grant 

Requirements 
Bureau of Buildings 
Object Code 807 
Bue# 52095336 

($12,830) 

($12,830) 

($12,830) 

($12,830) 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because 
of the need to implement the revised scope of work during Spring 
yard debris cleanups, therefore this Ordinance shall be in 
force and effect, subject to the acceptance specified in 
Section lb, from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council, MAR 1 71982 

COMMISSIONER MARGARET STRACHAN 
Sharon K. Barker:cjc 
March 8, 1982 

Page No. 

Attest: 



,,. 

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

Yeas Nays 

JORDA..N I 

LINDBERG I 

SCHWAB ; 

STRACHAN I 
IYANCIE I 

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR 

JORDAN 

UNDBERG 

SCHWAB 

STRACHAN 

IVANCIE 

Calendar ~o. 662 

ORDINANCE No. i52974 

Title 

An Ordinance authorizing an amendment 
of contract 19709 between the City 
and METRO for yard trirrming col­
lection program, decreasing 
appropriations in the Federal Grants 
and General Funds from $18,830 to 
$6,000; and declaring an emergency. 

Fiied MAR 1 5 1982 

GEORGE YERKOVICH 
of the CITY OF PORTLAND 

INTRODUCED BY 

MARGARET STRACHAN 

NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER 

Affairs 

Finance and 
Administration 

Safety 

Utilities 

Works 

BUREAU APPROVAL 

BurL·au: 

Buildinqs 
Prepared By: 

Sharon K. Barker 

Budget Impact Review: 

~rn1plctcd 

Bureau Hea 

James E. 

CALENDAR 

Date: 

3/8/82 

Consent V l Regular 

NOTED BY 

City Attorney 

City Auditor 

City Engineer 


